
Rosen to DeLoach Memsrandma 
RE: MUREIN

ACTION

1. It is reommemted that SAC, Frank V. Hitt, 
Atlanta, be instriceedl to prepare an affidavit and furnish 
it to the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessees, 
refuting this allegation in order that the record may be 
set straight

2. SAC, Mamais will be iasiuct^td to advise 
Tennessee State Prosecutor of action being taken regarding 
this allegation.

as 2
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION
lay 1, 1970

ASSASSIJATTINN OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS

XX(G)U/rif

NOTE: Enclosed is.' an affidavit being filed in the Criminal 
Court of Shelby County, Tenn. f
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4/28/70

ARTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURCIN

Re your airtel 4/21/70.
Enclosed are 2 copies of an affidavit prepared and 

signed by the SAC, Meappis, refuting the alleiatioiM* set forth 
in JERRY RAY’s affidavit. Tie original will be furnSshed -to the 
Clerk of tie Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, on 
5/8/70, UACB.

(^-Bureau (Enc. 1)
1 - Memphis 
JCHjap 
(3)
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MapPis, Tennessee

Appil 28, 1970

I, ROBERT G. JENSEN, Special Agent'in charge of 
LT" O“ice of the “ bureau of investigation, 

ng duly sworn, do hereby mN:„ the foioownng free and 

voluntary Gut.* to CLIFTON o. halter. Assistant Sp8eial 
Agont in charge of the Memphis Mtice

of InvodtigatOon
of tho

in
. regarding alio^tOons made

a” affidavit filed AppU „, 1970, in

Federal Bureau 
by JERRY ray 
Criminal Court 
is part of a ‘

of Shelby Corny, Tennessee,, which affidavit 

petto>n For Post Co^ SoUef ^ a^ ^

styled, "JAMES EARL Ray, Peeitooner, vs. State of Ton ’ 
and LE-HS TOLLETT w 4 ennessee

. TOLLETT, Warden of State Penntentiary at Petros 
-e°nesse©, Defendanns.” *

V

the' ( aJW “Y *“ a1^^ ^ i* affdavit that durin- 
the purlod that PERCY FOREMAN ns the a» g
the e "One* representingtl>e PotiUonOT JAMES EARL ray that -the ^ .< '
the put , e Prosecution and/or
the FBI. was bribing witnesses, ^^ 
name of STEVe^s «hft y by Xhe.-NS who the pontoon was bribing by offerin- 

hin a large sup of money as a rewird." g
Office d As

^ d^ the ^ of the ^^ of ^ .^

I

I

• ii4
* A

i
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of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING,. JR., and as the person directly 

responsible for the overall supervision of this investigation, 
■ I am fully qulificd to and do state thatest no time did the 

Federal Bureau of InvestigatOoa or any of its SpeeCal Agents 

or other employees offer a bribe or a reward to any witness 
in this investigation. ‘ .

i It is presumed that the witness STEVENS mentioned 

in JERRY RAY’s affidavit is CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, who 

was a tenant in the rooming house at 422j South Main Street, 
Memphis, Tennessee, on the date that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 

KING, JR., was "murdered. As stated above, no person repre­
senting the Federal Bureau of InvestigatOon has ever offered

any bribe or rreward to obtain testimony from CHARLES QUITMAN

STEPHENS.

Special Agent in Charge.
Federal Bureau of InvestigatOon
Memphis,. Tonnessee

Sworn to and subscribed before me on Appil 28, 1970, 

at Meiippis, Tennessee. .

P.X4?//^
■ , CaIjaNoo:n^

• . Assistant Speeial Agent in Char;
. Federal Bureau of InvestigatOon

Memphis, Tennessee .
H'I AIiEOSy > f
CrZe Wmoon .
OiRVlILLSTrJOHWr
Speeial Agent, FBI . -2- < .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MWKIN

Reeurartel 4/14/70. *
SAC, Memphis should prepare an appropriate 

affidavit refuting the staUmunt set forth in Jerry Ray’s 
affidavit pertaining to the FBI and furnish the original 
to the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, and 
furnish copies to the Bureau for dissemination to the 
Civil Rights Division.

EJM:js 
(4)
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. - ■ . ' Mr. DeLoach / _ ;-.;-.^m7j i970
1 - Mr. DeLoach ■ • ,

. : 1 - Mr. Rosen '
. A. Rosen r • 1 - Mr. MaLley .

' • 1 - Mr. McGowan •
’ .41 -Mr. McDonough '

MILKIN 4 V-MV ■BishoP.

This is the case involving the; murder of Matin Luther 
King, Jr. . - . , X '

James Earl Ray, the subject who W serving^^ 
sentence in a Tennessee State Prison bn his giilty plea to. the ; 
murder of King, has filed a petitionbunder the Tennessee ’Post < 
Conviction ReXief Act*. This is his last avenue of .appeal in 
State Court as his appeal previously was denied by the Tennessee . 
State Supreme Cant,

. The bases of his .current .appeal are /the same, namly:

. 1. He charges.-conict of interest by his previlous 
attorneys Arthur Banesrand Percy Forman and writer Wiliam Bradford 
Huie in connection with the f:rlarcial returns fom publications on 
Rays story relative to the King shooting. 4 '" - • ■ '

2. He was deprived of full and free access to his. alter-4 
nays wMle incarcerated in Shelby County (Mcmhhs), Tennessee, Jail.

3. The death of the trial judge, Preston Bittle, soon 
after his trial and sentencing also deprived hm of 'Ms rght to 

■ ■ new trial. 4'-4
4 Attach to the petlUon is an af^^^

James Earl Ray*® brother, which was taken'under oatb.Mn which Jerry 
Ray claims that Percy Foreman stated .that- the prosecution and/or 
the FBI was bribing witnesses, ’’speeifically a man by th° name of 
STEVENSS who the prosecution was-.bribing by offernrg hm a<large .sum 

■ oTaoney as/a.. rewwrd.n-'\ j
This undoubtedly refers to Charts Quizes Stephens, who- 

occupied the room adjacent to ..James Wl Ray at the house in Memphis 
frm which the shot was fired, 4 ’ ’ 44. ..44 - -

" Ej#?js >44. X£0^^^
(7)
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Rosen to DeLoach Memoranda* ,
RE: mi» ■; .. " ■

" ~ There is no basis for Jerry W’® statement that the FBI 
bribed Stephane. The Tennessee State Prosecitor has advised 
SAC. Memphis that there is no basis to Jerry Ray's statement that 
the prosecution bribed Stephens. The prosecutor indicated that 
they wjuld answer the petition within the next 30 days.

. ' ACTION v ; .
It is recommended that SAC, Memphis be instracted to 

prepare an affidavit and turns* it to the-Criminal Court of 
Shelby-County, Tennessee, refuting the auemen* in Jerry W’s 
affidavit pertaining to the FBI in order that the record will - be 

‘ ■ set straight.

6KH

*i. *
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4-14-70

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-SIB-O)
MOTIN

Re Memphis Airtel 3-20-70.
Sutaltted herewith for compleeion of Bureau fiees 

is copy of a petition for post conviction relief fieed by 
JAMES EARL RAY*s attorneys, J. B. STONER and RICHARD J. RYAN. 
This petiUon was filed in the Criminal Court of Shelby County, 
Tennessee, on 4-13-70.

of possible interest to the Bureau is an affidavit' 
of JERRY RAY, brother of JAMES EARL RAY, which is also attached 
to the oveeaai petiUon. JERRY RAY in his petition, urnier oath, 
claims that Mr. FOREMAN told him and other members of the family 
that the Prosecution andor the FBI was bribing witnesses, 
speiiically a man by thenameof STEPHENS. Reportedly, the

I prosecution was bribing STEPHUB by offering him a large sum of
money ss a rewal'd. The STEPHENS mentioned by JERRY RAY is,

I of course, CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, who occupied the room
। sdjsitnt to JAMES EARL RAY at 4221 South Main Street, Memmphs.
: There is, of course, absooutely no basis for JERRY’s sttat^^t
I that the FBI was bribing STEPHENS.

Executive Assistant Attorney Gmeral LLOYD A. 
RHODES advised that there is absolutely no basis for the statement 
that, the prosecution was bribing STEJHCNS by offtring Mm a ^ 
sum of mrney as a reward. RHODES indicated that although there 
is no time Ht- for them to answer the ^Utoon they intend to 
do so within the next 30 days.

i Memphis will keep the Bureau advised of developments.
/T) BUREAU (Enc.
T MEMPHIS

। RGJ:BN
1 (3)
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A»UtMt Attorney General lOsC vo1 A«U 14, WTO
Ci^U Rights Divison
Director, FBI ' '

ASSASSINATOR OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Reference is made to my memorandum dated January 31, 
1970, captioned as above, and to your memorandum dated February 9 
1970.

Wali-known writers and publications continue to contact 
the FBI in connection with our investigation which led to the Identification 
and apprehension el James Earl Ray, and we have continued to decliam 
their requests for asstsanee in publishing a factual account of the 
investigation.

. ' Pease advise if a decieoni has been reached as to ou
assisting a relate writer to prepare a factual account of the King 
murder case. .

1 - Mr. DeLiOach
1 - Mr. Wop’ — _ ’ . ■ . . . ’ ■ . . ' .
1- Mr. Rosen

Mr. C. L. McGowan

NOTE: By memorandum dated January 21, 1970, the' Director requested 
the views of the Civil Rights Division as to our assisting an outside writer 
in the preparation of a factual account of the King murder case. Assistant 
Attorney General Jerris Leonard replied on February 9, stating that his 
initial reaction wasran affirmative one, but that he wanted to discuss the 
matter further with others in the Department.

GWG:rog . . ■ > ? ; ; ' ' • / -
• (8) . , ' • / - ■ '

; ; . wH 103641* .

■ : . . . «c^SimP .
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Mr. DeLoach 3/10/70

T. E. Bishop

GEROLD FRANK, AUTHOR
DESIRE TO DO BOOK ON

ASSASSINATION OF MARTRTLUTHER KING 
BUFILE 94-63917

Previous memoranda have been submitted reflecting 
contacts made by captioned individual concerning his desire to do a book on 
the assassination of Martin Luther King with the cooperation of the Bureau. 
His last contact was on 1/6/70, and in each instance Frank has been advised 
that until all appeal aspects in this case have been completed, it would be 
premature for the Bureau to consider cooperating with any author in 
connection with a book on this case. (By letter of January 21, 1970, to the 
Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Civil Rights Division of the 
Department, the Director asked for permission to consider assisting a 
retable writer in preparing a factual account of the King case. No definite 
answer has yet been received.)

CURRENT DEVELOPMENT;

On 3/10/70, Frank came by Bishop's Office when in 
Washington on other business. He stated that he has been working for the 
past 2 years on the book on the King assassinator and has interveewed an 
extremely large number of people in connection withit, including police, 
poilice officials, prosecutor’s staff, deceased Judge Battle and many other 
persons of an official nature in Memphis, Tennessee. In addiUon, he has 
traveled to England and Canada doing research on the case, as well as .to 
many parts of the United States. He statues he is going to do his book in 
3 sections: the first will deal with the assasstoatonn, the second will deal with 
the investigattUm to determhie the assassin and the search for him, and the 
third section will deal with the prosecutive aspects of the case. Frank stated 
that he is dropping by the Bureau to let the Burea&lmow that he is still most 
desirous of securtog Bureau cooperator, especially in connection with the 
preparation of the second 'section of his book. He stated that he wants the 
Bureau to be completely assured that his book, as far as the Bureau is

1 J< Mr. -DeLoach 
Mr. Rosen

R 1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. M.A.Jness (CONTINUED - OVER)

TEB:jo 
(5)
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Bishop to DeLoach (conttaue$ 
Re: GEROLD FRANK, AUTHOR

concerned, will only be most favorable and Will not be critical in any way. 
He advised that he expects to spend at least another year in the preparation 
of this book and has been assured by his publisher, Doubleday Company, that 
it will be a "best seller" which will be very widely distrburted.

Frank was advised, as he has been informed previously, 
that the Bureau is taking no action at this time to cooperate with him or any 
other author* and would not make any decision along these Itoes until all appeal 
aspects of the case had been considered and the Department of Justice has 
given the Bureau permission to cooperate with an author on the book.

RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information.

- 2 -
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Director Feb* 9, 1970
Federal Bureau of Investigatoon

Jerris Leonard .
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division ,
You Memorandum, January 21, 1970 , 
Assassination of Matin Luther King, Jr.

Please excuse my tardiness in not sooner 
responding to the above memorandum. Unfirtlmately it did not come to my attentoon mil just a few -
day's ago. My initial reaction to the request is 
an affirmative one, however I believe this Division 
needs to give careful 'consideratinn to the possible 
ramificatonns of such action.

I shall ask some of my associates to 
consider the matter and after discussion here we 
will advise you, hop^Hy no later than February 16th.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



C. S. Voelker

IDENTTFUATION MATTER
CROSS-EXAMILNATINN BY FRANK WHITE 
PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE 
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

In attached letter from Tampa Division, our attention is 
call'd to two recent incidente of cross-ex:miaatiin by Attorney Frank 
White, Pinelks County Public Defender's Office, Clearwater, Florida, of J. Everett Burke, Identification Technician, Saint Petersburg, Florida, 
Police Department. Burke is a retired Fingerprnit Examiner of our 
Latent Fingerprint Section in the Bureau and was employed from 6/7/37 
to 4/30/68. Attorney White is not identifiable in Bureau files. On these 
two recent local cases wherein Burke has testified to identification matters, 
White has conceded his cross-ex^miiaatiin of Burke by asking whether 
Burke is familiar with the Martin Luther King case. Burke replies yes 
to this question and White then asks, "What about the miskke that was 
made in the Martin Luther King case’?” Burke answers this by saying he 
did not handle that case and is not familiar with White's reference. White 
then excuses him from further examination* Burke does not know the 
meaning of this manner of cross--ex^mliaatiin and has so informed the 
local Prosecutor's Office when asked about it. Burke has brought this 
to toe attention of our Tampa Office as a matter of information, pointing 
out, of course, that he is not familiar with any mistake that might have 
been made.

SAC Tampa questions whether the Bureau should furnish 
information to Burke by which he could better respond to these questions 
and refate the inference that a mistike was made in the King case.

OBSERVATION: White it appears Burke could respond more iitelUg-itly to 
sucFnebulkuisrquestions, particularly inasmuch as he himself had nothing 
whatever to do with the latent ftngerprhtt examinations in the case involving 
toe murder of Martin Luther King; neverth-ess, it is felt unwise to direct

CSVjjmp 
(4 
Enclosure 
bp Mr. W. L. Martindale, Room 2712 JB (CONTINUED - OVER)

4 - Personnel File of J. Everett Burke (Out-of-ServC-el
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Memorandum to Mr. Walters
REIDENTIFICATION MATTER

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY FRANK WHITE 
PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE 
CLEARWATER,, FLORIDA ,

him in the manner in which he should .respond to such questions, 
particularly in view of the nonrelease of any information at all in 
connection with the case against James Earl Ray which has not been 
finally adjudicated. There was, of course, no mistake made in 
latent fingerprint examinations in the King murder case.

RECOMMESNDATINN; That no further action be taken. (General 
Investigative Division concurs and Tampa Office is taking no action 
unless advised to contrary by Bureau.)

- 2 -
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2/6/70

airtel

To: SAC, Tampa (32-New)

From: Director, FBI

IDENTIFICATION MATTER
CROSS-EXAMINATON BY FRANK WHITE 
PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

Reurlet 1/20/70.

Relet reported that former Fingerprint Examiner J. Everett Burke, 
retired, now employed as a fingerprint technictan for the Sant Petersburg, 
Florida, Police Department, advised he is required to testify to identifications 
effected in local cases. On two occasions Frank White, Pinellas County Public 
Defenders Office, Clearwater, Florida, has wound up his crtss-eaaiminatio® of 
Burke by referriig; to a "mistake-' made in the Martin Luther Fing Case.

The Tampa Office is instructed to have a mature, experienced 
Agent contact Frank White and determine what he is referring to when he mentions 
the "mistake" in the King Case. For your information there was no ’misOke” 
made in the latent fingerprint examinations in the King Case and in fact our 
examiners contracted outstandingly to the solution of the case. in discusrshg 
this matter with White, great care should be taken by the interviewer so as not 
to be drawn into any discussion that would jeopardize the Bureau’s position in 
this matter. Bear in mind James Earl Ray has not exhaust all appeal possi­
bilities and that Federal process remains outstanding against him. Results of 
contact with White should be immediately furnished the Bureau.

Sjp ®- MT- W. L- Martindale, Rm. 2712 JB
W 1 - Personnel File of J. Everett Burke (Out-of-Service’* 
NOTE: Ident reported receipt of information re White’s questions of retired 
Latent Fingerprint Examiner J. Everett Burke and pointed out Burke could 
respond more intellligintly to White's questions. It was further pointed out that 
no mistake had been made in the latent fingerprint examinations in the King Case. 
Ident recommended no further action be taken and General Investigation Division 
concurred. Assistant to the Director DeLoach indicated we should ask White 
what he was talking about and the Director concurred. Information concerning 
Ray's status obtained from General Investigative Division.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division

•. Director,* FBI <

: January 21, 1970 :

AS9ASSNATOWMAR^

On March 10, 1989, James Farl Ray pleated guilty a
In Shelby County Criminal Court at Memphis, Tennessee, to the 
murder of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. He received a 99-yea^

Soon after his arrival at the Ten^^^
Nashville on March 11, 1969, Ray began maneuvering to have hi« 
geilty plea set aside and a-new trUI declared. On January 8, 1970, 
the Tennessee Sate Supreme Court denied a petition by Ray fori new 
trial.. '

On January 12, 1970, Mr. Jesse Clyde Mason, Assistant 
State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, advised mt the 
only action still remaining to Ray under Tennessee law would be to 
file a motion under the state's^"Post Convietlcmbelief Act." Mr. Mason 
said that no such motion has beenHed on Ray's behalf"; however, no 
time limit exists for such a motion to be filed. ,

If Ray should file amotion under the state's -’"Post Con- 
victUn mief Acr^-aad if the motion were unsuccessful—he, of couM 
would still have recourse to thefederal Courts. Mother words, despite 
th®Uctthatheoplayacknowleg^^^^^

: months ago, it is conceivable that he could keep his case before various 
courtsfor years to com®. ; N -

Because Ray pleaded'#tr, much importa»t information 
which the'FBIgathered in Its invertliUtW of ^
clearly estaWUtog Ray's guilt-was not presented in court.. Ths _
absence of such authoritative facts and information on the public record,;- 
has contributed in no small••measure to the false rumors,the mis- 
repres^toiocns, and the distortions of fact which continue to prevail in 
the King murder case.. ; •

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
! . 1 - Mr. Bishop , 
X- Mr. Rosen 
®-.Mr. McGowan 

' - Gw<&mc/mn - Mr

; See Note Next 'Page''.
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1

Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

Since April, 1988, when we began our investigaiOni which 
led to the identification and apprehension of James Earl Ray, we have 
been requested by numerous well-haw# writers and publications to 
assist them in publishing a factual account of our InvestgaWnn. We have 
decried all such requests for assistance.

A* you are aware,, the Federal complaint which was 
filed against Ray (as Erle Starr# Galt) at Birmingham, Alabama. on 
April 17, 1966, charging him with vowng Title 18, Section KI* 
United States Code, in the King case le still outstanding.

As a result of the Tennessee! State Supreme Courts 
action, in defying Ray's petition for a new trial, w have begun to 
receive more requests for essential facto-facte which would have 
come cut at Ray’s trial if he had not -pleaded guilty-which will dispel 
the unfounded rumors and falsehoods that persist in the King murder 
came and pretest r potential for exploitation, particularly by »» 
and organUaikns seeking to spread misunder sowing and wrest among 
Negro citizens.

If you coacur, we will consider assisting a reusable 
writer in preparing a factual accountof U* King mMer case which 
can serve as an authentic document In retting the treueadous amount 
of misinformation about the case which currently exisU.

NOTE: See A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach Memo dated 1/16/70, captioned 
"Murkin. ”

- 2 -
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rusin
Assistant Attorney Genera* 
Civil Rights Division

Director, FBI

January 20, 1970

7

ASSASSINATOR OF MARIAN LUTHER KNG/JR

On March 10,\1989, James Fal Ray pleaded guilty 
In Shelby County Criminal C at Memphis* Tennessee, to the •
murder of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. He received a "-year* sentence.

Soon after his arrival at the Tennessee ^ate Prison at ' 
M^vH® on March 11, 1969, Rsy began maneuvering to have h>s ’ - 
"uUty nlea set aside and a new tmal declared. On January 8, 19X°> -

' “ g^TePSs^ ®aleda.petlticnbyRayfcr^
trial.

On January 12, 197 Mr. Jesse Clyde Mason, Assistant .
State Attorney General, S&IbyCobi ty, Tennessee, advlsed thaUhe 
^ate Axtoiue, , ._ 7under. Tennessee law would beto

ost'Conviction Relief Act;." Mr. Mason .only action still remaining to 
file a motion under the state'; 

' said that no such motion has 1 
time limit exists for such a

If Pay should

oa Ray's behalf; however, no
Ron to be filed. •

o a moton under the state's "Post Con- • 
motion were unsuccessful —he, of course, 

. In other words, despitevictim Roliet Acf-and «., _____ ____
would still have recourse to the Federal Courts
’months ^ hit topenncab-abk th:tt®h® couJ^keep hls. case before vaHom

courts for years to coc®.

lit in court more than 1°
- A

; Because Ray pleaded guilty, ;Uch.l?Portat*,
which the FBI gathered In its Investigation of\the King C™'d'r d3b 
clearly estabH^DS Ray's guilt—was not presented in court. The

. absence of such au^orltative facts and information on the public record, 
has contributed in ^ small measure to the falfe rumors, the cis­
representations, a id the d^rikM of fact which continue to prevai n 
the King murder case,

1 - Mr. DeLoach
. 1 - Mr. Bishoo'

1 - Mr. Rosen'
1 - Mr. McGowan
GWG:dmc/rajl (9) .

So® Note xt Page
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X

Assistant Attorney General 
CMl Rights Division x

* Since April! 1968, when we begin our investigation which
led to the identification a^dapprohansloa of Jernes Eari Ray, we have , 
been requested by numerous well •known writers and publications to 
assist them in publishing a factual account of our investigation. We have  
declined all such requests fo^assistance. / .

• As 3 result of de Tennessee State Supreme Courts
action in denying Ray’s p^iitioaVor a new trial, we have begun-1° •
receive more requests for essential facts'’-facts which wound nave
come out at Ray’s trial - he had t pleaded guUty-which wn dispel 
the unfounded rumors and falsehoods that persist in the Klug murder 
case and present a potential for exploUatom, particularly by individuate .
and organizations seeking to sprea mteunderst^dteg and unrest among 
Negro citizens, , 7

if you concur, we will Consider assisting a reliable 
writer in prepare a factual account of the King murder case which 
can soto as an authentic document In Refuting the tremendous amount  
of mislforsiaUcn about the case which

NOTE: Sec A. Ros 
♦Murkin."

to Mr. DeLoach Memo dated 1/16/70, captioned

U
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January 16, 1970

1—Mr. DeLoach
1- Mr. Rosen 
1—Mr. MaHtey '
1 — Mr. McCowan> , 4. ” J»A. 4MWGVWW4 ' • .

d—Mr. McDonou# : d
1 - Mr. Bishop 1 - Mr. Mohr

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. 
Set forth hereunder is the current status of prosecutive action relative 
to the subject, James Earl Ray who is serving a 99 year sentence for 
murder in the .Tennessee State Penitertiary, NashvHe, TeniwMe>e.

- STATUSLdSTATJJR^ ‘

On January 8, 1970, the TenMaMfc State Supreme Court denied 
a petition by James Earl Ray for anew ’trial. In handing downthe unanimous 
(four judges siting) deeison^ the court noted that Ray had knowingly pleaded 
gully in State Criminal Court to the slaying of King, that he had been 
represented by competent counsel and had waive* all rghts of appeal in 
entering hi* plea. . .: J

SAC, Memphis has advised that on January 12, 1970, 
Jesse Clyde Mason, Assistant State Attorney General, Shelby County, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that the only other appeal recourse that 
James Earl Ray has in connection with his conviction in the murder of 
Martin Luther King, Jr*, is to flea motion under the Tennessee "Post 
Conviction Relief AU." He staled that attorneys for Ray have not filed 
such a motion to date; however, he anltepaitlt that such a motion will be 
filed within the next thirty days. He asserted that inhere is no time 
Umttetion for such a motion to be fled in Ray's behalf; however, the 
longer that Ray waits to file such a motion Maders his chances of having 
a successful opinion jenderedi in his behalf. H such a motion is filed and v
is deelined at the Shelby County Circuit Court level, Ray does have recourse:’ 
though the AppelUte Court and -State. Supreme Court on the particular 

’ issue. : ? i

Mason stated that if Ray is unsuccessful tn obtaining a sew 
trial under theTe»Iellet "Post Convictom Relief Act, "he then has 
recourse through the Federal court* by a habeas corpus action claiming 
that his constltutionsl rghs have been violated in that his plea of guilty 

r tothe murder charge was not given voluntarily.

EJMCs# CONTINUED-OVER ; . 1
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- MemoRfisentoDeLoach . • '
REr MURKIN -. ;. ; : ' , . . ■ ? \ y J D

STATUgMFSb^^

FedMlpoceSr#.Sili^^^
. and an individual who he alleged to be' his brother conspired to Interfere 
with a constitutional rghtsof Martin Luther King, Jr., namely, the .

■ right to travelfree'ly from state to state. • : ■
RELEASE OF INFORMATION.. ■' \ i V •

It is noted that consideration was previously given to the 
■release of information regarding the Bureau's outstanding handling of this 
InFest^tlon. Raycurrently still has possible avenues of appeals in 
stete courta and through the Federal coiurte and Federal process is still 
outstanding on the conspiracy charge which the Department previously 
declined to have dismissed! even though it is within their province to do 
so. Investigation has indicated that Ray acted alone and no evidence 
of a conspiracy has been developed and, therefore, the Department is 
not in a position to proceed on the conspiracy charge. However, inasmuch 
as he never was txWby a jury and has not exhausted the possibility 
of an appeal in State court and as Federal. process is still outstanding, it 
is felt that the releasing of any information of a possible evidentiary 
nature should be taken up with the Department prior to making any such 
release and assuming such a responsibility.

ACT^ ■ • -

For information. Any further appellate action by Ray will be 
closely followed and you will: be kept advised.

-2*-"'--.-'''

SEE AD DER- DUM P3
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■ Rosen, to DeLoach Memorandum • ... ' -'H^ $ ' . -
RE:'MURKIN,' : ; • . - . . ■ . ; J ,

ADDENDUM BY C. D. DE LOACH, 1/15/70: ■ ? •

I agree thoroughly that the Department should be consulted 
prior to any cooperation being given by the FBI to anyone. However, I 
believe that our chances for good public relations and solid credit in this 
particular case are being gradually eroded away-.by those critics who are 
constantly harping about the wiretap on Martin Luther King as well as 
his (King’s) criticisms against the FBI. Frankly, considerable aspects 
of this case are-almiy within the public realm. This includes the

,. Reader’s Digest article by Jerry. O’Leary as- well as hundreds of articles 
which have appeared in the press and programs on radio and television. 
Consequently, there is not a great deal more that could be said in a booh.

Ray can always launch an appeal. He could actually do so
ten to twenty years from; now. Therefore, we are always faced with this 
prospect regardless of the circumstances. I believe that a "reasonabee 
time" has elapsed and the consideration should be given at this time to 
granting the Reader's Digest-request that JimBishop be allowed to write 
a booikon this case. - ,

Admittedly, J|m.Bilhop is somewhat pompous,, however,,
he is cooperative, frenzy and perhaps the most thorough, exacting author 
In this particular category of books. As stated above, however, we should 
g# the views of the Department in writing before proceeding. _

• CDD:amr

-S-.
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Mr. DoLoach • • ' y^ . October 30,. 1969

- 1 - Mr. DeLoach
- - A. Rosen • - • 1 - Mr. Rosen.

1 - Mr. Malley
,1 - Mr. McGowan 

MURKIN . 1 - Mr. McDonough
- I - Mr. Bishop

1 m Mr. V, C. StUVm

This is the case involving the merger of 
MatlS Luther King, Jr. '

The internal Smutty Division of the Department Mes 
advised that purmumet to hie sequent, Harold Wietwerg, a free­
lance writer who resident in Frederick,, Maryland, was interviewed 
by a w*rtme«t attorney 1O-8-$9. During the course of the 
iatmew Wisberg adviaed that he had recently xecevedl a 
toeepHoae call from J. B. Btoaer, National Chaiman of the 
National States Right:# Party in which Stoner clamed that two 
men in his party teymerly served as in foments of the FBI and these 
two men are prepared to testify in court that the FBI offerees th<m 
$25,000 to fame James Karl Ray for the M»«msiiwto>6 of 
Metin Luther Kia#, Jr. Vaisberg said the teatmny presumably 
wold be furnished in a habeas corpus procaednt.

This is obviously an .attempt by Weisberg and Stoner 
to discredit the Bureau with such unwrranted, suarrHouta 
aie«gatimr,

Weinberg la apparently identical with Humid Wlsberg 
an individual who has been most critical of the Bureau in the 
past. Ne is the author of several books including one eatiten, 
’Whiewanh - The Report of the Mures Reeprt" and has been 
critical of the FBI, Secret Service, police agencies and other 
branches of Government, He was one of tea employees fred by the 
State Department during 1947 because of his loyally being 
suspected. No was later allowed to resign. (This is public 
source data, article in "^iig^ipiiit" 11-18-47.) Weaberg 
by letter in April, 196», rtqreSttdnarlrmati«^• on the King 
murder case for # forthcm.nq* booh. It was approved that his . 
letter not be ackaowltdlgeHl, \ (100-35138B

J. B. Stoner, one of the present -aterreeys for James Mal 
Ray who has petitioeidl the Supremet-Court of -Tienassses for a Wit 
of Coftievari Is c-emtioa with his motion for a new trial, is a

Enclosures ■ •
BJMtJay ' . ■

(8) CONTINUED - OVER
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Roaea to DeLoieh Memo 
EE: MUREIN

notorious segregationist who continually attacks the Bureau *nd
■ the Director. on the basis of the stattamatjlon furnMhed, the two 
eUged former inmat# reMed to cannot be identifed in 
Bureau iiiss. ’ ' •

ACTION:.. • • •

1. In view of the nature of the.' information and the 
background on Wesbarg and Stoner it is not felt that they - 
should be iwemeued regarding this maw.

. 2. The Savannah. Office Which M the office of origin
in the case- covering the •activates of Stoner and the National 
states sight® Party and the Messis Office Which is office of 
origin in the James Earl Ray case and is following any appeals are 
being forMhedi background- information m this, miter and are being 
instwed to be alert for any farther information along- these 
ines in order that appropriate action can be taken en any snob 
adUtonai iBormatoim as warranted. • .

3. The Memhiai Ofce is hieing wtrneed to advise 
responsible 'Tennessee state authorises having the King murder 
case of the inaomatim .Wnihed by the Department and that there 
is no bastis to the allegation that the FBI offened ®oney to 
anyone to frame James Esari Ray for the King murder. In.ioma.tm 
.furs^lied Tennessee state auahorttes Wil be conf'imed in wrung 
by the Memphis OffW. Metal along those Ues attached’for 
approval. • . ' •

2 -
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AIRTEL

To: SAC#, Memphis (44-1987) (Enclosure)
Savannah (44-1.768) (Enclosure)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MinUKIN

Enclosed for each offics is a copy of a letter f«m the 
Internal Security Division of the Department dated 10-1M8.

For your intonation Bureau files show that one Harold 
Welsberg who is probably identical with the Welsberg mentioned 
in the attached letter, has been s>it critical of the Bureau in 
the pas It. He is the author of several books Including one 
entiteed, "Wiltwash - The Reprt of tee Warren Rippot" and has 
been critical of the FBI, Secret Service, police agencies and 
other branches of Government. He was one of ten employees fired 
by the State Department during 1947 because of his loyalty being 
suspected. He was later allowed to resign. Weisberg by letter 
in April, 1969, requested information on the King mirder case 
for a fortboKing book. It was approved that his letter not be 
acknowledged.

J. B. Stoner*, one of the present attorneys for James 
Earl Ray who has petitin^l the Supreme Court of Tennessee for a 
Writ of Certiorari in comietion with his motion for a new trial, 
is a notorious srgregationist who continually attacks the Bureau 
and the Director. On the basis of the .information furatehed the - 
two aHeged former infomltlts referred to cannot be identified in 
Bureau fiies.

In view of the nature of the information in the 
ttaactrd letter and the background on Weisberg and Stoner they 
are not beilng lnrovviw1ed regardligr this mater.

EJM;jmv
(6) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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Director . October 15,1359
Federal Bureau of Investigation

J. Welter Yeagley 
Assistant Attorney General 
Internal Seccity Division
HarOd-We^berg.-

On June 13, 1959 Harold Weisberg, a free-lance writer 
who resides lt Rate 8, Frederick, Maryland, request’d an 
interve^/ With a Departmental attorney.

Latter the same day he visited this Division and discussed 
certain Hatien edle revoluttomy activities. He again 
visited this Division on October 3, 1959 and continued his 
discussion of Haitian exile activities. The information he 
furnished regarding those aCjivitees was of no value.

During the course of the interview on October 8, 1959, 
Mr. Welsberg advised that he had/recently received a toeeptone 
c<H from J. B, Stoner, National Chairman of the National States. 
Rights Patty. He said that^-Stoneer told him that two men in his 
Paty formerly served as infomants of the FBI. in-stoner 
allegedly said that these two men are prepare, to testify in 
court that tihie FBI offered them $25,000 to frame James Eal Ray 
for the assassination of Matin Luther King, Jr. Mr. Weisberg 
said that the testinony presumably would be furnished in a 
habeas corpus proceeding./

This if ©jmation is being forwarded as a mater of possible 
interest to your Bureau.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Assistant Attorney Genea 
Internal Security Division
Director, FBI

October 21, 1969

Mr. McDonough

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Reference Is made to your letter dated 
October 15, 1969, entitled ’’Harold Weisberg" Wherein you 
advised that Mr. Weisberg, pursuant to his request, was 
ineeweewd by a Departmental attorney. According to your 
letter*, during the course of the interveee on October 8, 1969, 
Mr. Weisberg advised that he had ricintly received a 
tetophore call from J. B. Stoner, National Chatman of the 
National States Rights Party* He said that Mr. Stoner told 
hi® that two men in his Party formely served as inoomants 
of the FBI. Mr. Stoner aieegedly said that these two men 
are prepared to testify in court that the FBI offered them 
$25,000 to fcne James Eni Ray for the assessinatoon of 
Matin Luther King, Jr. Mr. Weisberg said that toe tostiaony 
presuwbly would be furnished in a habeas corpus proceeding.

In order that toe record wil be correct, there is 
no basis to the allegation that the FBI offered money to 
anyone to fame James Earl Ray for the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr.

1 - Assistant Attorney General 
EJM*iCvU Rights Division

(5)
NOTE: ,

See Memorandum Rosen to DeLoach 10/20/69, captioned. 
’’MURKIOT .
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Mr. DeLoach ’ | October 16, 1969
1 - Mr. DeLoach 

A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley 
J -Mr. McGowen 

MURKXN 1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. . .

The BirainhOm Office previously advised that Arthur 
Banes, a former attorney for James Earl Ray, the subject Of this 
case, recently stated to an Assistant U. S. Attorney In 
Bim■inhhm that he, Manas’, believed Ray was .involved Jin a 
gumunaiig conspiracy Which was supplying guns to black millants 
and other* when King was shot. Bimlnghim was instruceed to 
intenTes* Kanes and pin hm down for spaeifics. Hanes is a 
fomar Bureau Agent and an individual who will do anything for 
publicity. Me is known to be closely affiiattd with the United 
Klans of Amrica and as an attorney haa represented many Klan 
members. . ' , , .

Hanes on InaiHvieww enteral into a lengthy discourse 
.of his theories concerning the James Earl Ray case and stated 
that alUough Ray undoubtedly was involved, it was his theory 
that Ray had been led or instructed i.n his actions by other 
unknown Indivduals. He stated that he had two theories of groups 
which may have lad Ray; one being the Coenra! IntellIgnace Agency 
(CIA), and tha other being black MllHant groups. He had no 
definite information in this conation whatsoever.

In alleged ^urteoanlcee of tha gunrunning conspiracy 
theory, Nanas IuniSta<dl information regarding a local Blmngghaa 
burglary of seme shotguns and silver service In Decem^r, 1968, 
which involved a client of hi.s who was convicted in Ad&rst, 1969, 
jin connection with1 tha local burglary. Hanes .furn*th6d no Infor- 
nation to tie this burglary in with the gunrunnlig theory and it 
is noted that King was shot on 4-4-68, eight months before Iha 
burglary occurred.
ACTON, For information. The information furnished by Hanes is 
bamgTorwarded! to tha Civil Rights Divisoon for iis -lnto;mation■.

EJMdav 
(7)
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISOON
October 16, 1969

ASSASSINATOON OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

xxxxx a uemoranUma 
Biuningharn

10-10-69

XXX (G) EJMjuv
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TATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS^bE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply,Please Refer to • Birmingham, Alabama '
Fie No- ■ October 10, 1969

. Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN. LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRAYY

Assistant United States Attorney R. Macey Taylor, 
Birmingaam, Alabama, advised on September 25, 1969, that 
he had been in conversation with Arthur Hanes, former .
defense counsel for subject ^ay. Assistant United Status 
Attorney Taylor relaUd certain allenatiins that Hanes 
had proposed to him to the effect that one Jaimes Robert 
Blow, a former resident of Cahaba Heights, a Birmnnhhr» 
suburb, may have conspired with other named individuals 
and subject Ray in interstate transportation of weapons 
to MemrPts, Tennessee, where Hanes beHeved t;hey were 
ineended for black militant groups. . (

On October 10, 1969, Attorney Arthur J. Hanes 
was ineevviewed at his office, 617 Frank Nelson Building, 
after the absense of a week foom Birmnnghrn. Hanes en­
tered into a lengthy discourse of his theories concerning 
the James Earl Ray case and stated that although Ray un­
doubtedly was involved, it was his theory that Ray had 
been led or instruded in his actions by other unknown! 
individuals. He stated t;hat he had two thlorles of groups 
who may have led Ray; one being the Central Iittll.itinct 
Agency (CIA), and the other being black miliaant groups. 
He had no definite information in this connection whatsoever. 
He also commented that he had, while serving as Ray's 
defense counsel, observed the bullet which was aiegged 
to have been freed fiem the rifle involved in this ratttr•, 
and it was his personal opinion that the bullet was suf- ' 
ficently intact to be identif^d as the murder projectile.

Regarding his former client, Jaimes Robert Blow 
also known as Robert Blow, Hanes related as foUwws.
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

' On December 18, 1968, the residence of Mr. J. E. 
Woods, III, 2432 Crest Road, Mountain Brook, a residential 
suburb of Birrnnnghara, had been burglarized, and numerous 
shotguns, including automatic shotguns together with silver 
service, had been taken by a local thief, Jaimes Warren 
Caalisle, who is now servnng a penitentaary term for burg­
lary. Caalisle had inoommed Deputy Sheriff Waater Dean, 
Bimmnnhhma, that some of the stolen effects might be located 
jin the resddence of Jaimes Robert Blow and wife Janice 
Blow who at that tmme were living at 3218 Greendale Road, 
Cahaba Heights. This lied to Dean securing a search warrant 
for the residence and the recovery of the silver service 
belonging to the Woods family. Blow was subsequently 
charged with receiving and possessing stolen goods.

, Hanes by refeeence to his file related that 
on May 15, 1969, he appeared with Blow in the Jefferson 
County Courthouse at which time Grand Jury action was 
waived. On that date, Hanes discussed with Deputy Waater 
Dean possible cooperation of his client Blow in connection 
with i•ecovtor of the numerous guns taken from the Woods 
residence. Blow agreed to cooperate and in the presence 
of Deputy Dean and an agent of the Alcohol, Tobacco and 
Fireamms Division of the Treasury Department idem-feed 
a photograph of one Claude Corkretl of Mernmhhs, Tennessee, 
as being the owner of a Cadillac into which he had observed 
Catiislt and Corkr’oel loading the weapons which were then 
taken to Memmhis, and it was the information of Hanes that 
CorCroel was latex' kiai,ntd by t;he Alcohol, Tobacco and 
Fieeamms Division with having transposed autommtic weapons 
foom Biminniam t;o MemrPis. Hanes stated, that a local 
Birminierm hoodlum, Bob Loveless, had also assisted in 
loedinn the weapons into Corkrotl,s Catonac according 
to information furnSited by his client Blow. He stated 
that it was his opinion also that weehrns such as these 
had been ineended for black miliaant groups in Meramphs, 
who might have ineended to use them in King's assassina^on. 
It should be noted that all weapons invoveed in the trans­
portation by CorCretl,to Memphis which had been stolen 
foom the Woods oesidence were shotguns and not rilees.
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

Mr. Hanes stated that he had read of weapons being brought 
to the United States through GuUf Coast ports such as 
loOile, Alabama, and Pascagoula, Mississippi, and thought 
possibly some of these vzeapons may have been ineended *
for use in the murder of Dr. King.

Hanes stated that his client Jaimes Robert Blow 
was arraigned on June 20, 1969, and on August 21, 1969, ‘ 
was sentenced to one year and one day Which was suspended 
and he was placed on probation for two years. .

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency-; it and its contents are not t;o be distrbbuted 
outside your agency.

3*
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10/10/69

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO 1 DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM; SAC, BHUIIKGMM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Biramglar, dated 10/6/69.,

Attorney ARTHUR HANES was intervieeed by SA 
HENRY A. SNOW upon HANES* return to Birmigjluim, stating 
that he hud spent the entire week in eastern North Carolina 
In the defense of crminal cases there.

During interview, HANKS was very indefinite 
in any of his staements and appeared to merely wish to 
discuss his theories on the MUMU case. The information 
he related as far as gunrunning would appear to jin no 
way relate to JAMES EARL RAY, and for that reason, Birmigharn 
suggests no further action in this mater concerning in­
formation furnshhed by HANES.

2/- Bureau (Enc.4) , 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc.2) 
2 - Bingham* 
HAS cab 
(6)
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. ■ Mr., DeLoach..--■ ' \ October .2, ,1969

' ' - > : ■ 1 - Mr. DeLoach
• A< Rosen ."^l -'Mr* Rosen:\

■ l^Mr. Maw ;
' . 1 ’— Mr. McGowan-

■ MRKXN ' y '42-Mr. McDonough ■
'‘•’‘Mr. Bisshop • . . 1

■ This is O® case-UvolvWW murder of. . .
Martin-Lather* King, Jr. • . ' ' -/ ■

The'Blmigghaw O£fW has.furnished infrmmimon - .
■ received from Assistant Batted-'States Attorney (AUSA) Macey. <

' • Tayler who received it'from Arthur ■'Hanes, one.-of James Earl Ray's 
.former‘attorneys. Hanes Js a former Bureau Agent and an.-. < .
.individual who fill do anything for ■.publicity <, lie is known to ' ; 

■ be closely aff lilted with the United' Klans of America. aaCas 
an, -attorney, has‘rep^^ many ’Kias members. '

' ' AUSA Taylor advised ■ that Hanes' contends- that Ray . - ■
■ was involved in a guarunning.-cowiracy with one - James Robert.

Blow, one Bob Loveless, one Claude Cockrell and one Jaimes 
'enisle * Banes ciemed that Ray was- in Memphis - at the -time • .. 
- of 'th® shooting of King for the purpose of di^ng of - these . 
weapons (refest and other automatic wenponsy to black militants 
in that -city -and the guns were obtained through Pascagoula* • - • 

■ Mississippi, implying'that'they came from -outside the country* ■ .

Hanes also told AUSA Taylor that when he review^ the 
evidence 25 B»y»a attorney be notedthat .one r!U® s^^S**!. . 
had been obtained f«m the body of the victm was not mitaated 
beyond comparison purposes but he h#d .l®ea fomd that only ; ; 
partial raiments of the.fatal.bout wro ^Bwsrid wheb would 
preclude possible ideatifl<ato>n. It is to be noted'.that only 
one. billet slug- was recovered from King's'body and .although , '
because of msunation it cannot be- identifedi an- having been fired 
faom the suspect gun, 4t. was -the. type of .projectile which would 

.have been fired fom such weapon.. No ufomatoni‘has been developed 
- to substantiate any conspiracy involving Janes Earl Ray in connec- 

■ ton with the.King murder or- any so- called gunrunning, .

' - ACTON*. : ■ ■ ■ • ■

. . ■ AUhwgh investigation to date-has failed to,connect '
■ 'Ray with any guar*unaing^ it is felt Hanes-should be inearvewwed 
’ ,for any additional details so., that;it can be a^pror lately run; out.

EJM.mv ' '
- (7) - • .\ ' ■
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- TO: ' DIIECm, FBI (44-38861) ; ' ' 5 ; ‘ '

FROM: sAP^ jBJEWfflM (44-1740) (P) ■ /
/ mUrein' < <

On 9/25/69, AUSA R. MACEY TAYLOR* B£mlag0«ir '
was interview!, at his request, stating that he had . , 
been in conversation with Attorney ART HANES, Birnunggaaa, 

. former defense counsel for subject RAY, AUSA TAYLOR
related mt the information set forth below, as obtained 
from HANES', was being passed on. for'Whatever it might

• be. worth.- ;

TAYLOR stated that 'HANES -Contends that subject :
RAY had been engaged in transportatoni of weapons\ (rites 
and other ^automate .weapons),- and. that the reason he was 
in Memphis was his interest in disposiig of such weapons 
to black militant groups in that ^ HANES contends 
that 'there, had existed a, conspiracy An.'.the transportation; 
of. such weapons on the part of RAY whom he contends was 
operating with one JAMES ROBERT BLOW, formerly of Cahaba 
Heights, a Biminham suburb, who is supposed tei Wk ter .
some printing company in/Bimanghhm known as the P&L , .

. Printing Co., and according to HANES, BLOW had previously .
' been charged in Jefferson-County-. Cowt,- at Birrannhhafcj by 

Deputy Shhelff WALTER DEAN on some unknown charge/ the :
status of which he does not now know. -.RAX-and BLOW were 
supposed to have been engaged in their gun transportatoon 
details by one BOB .LOVELESS/ beieved from Biminnhami, one 
CLAUDE COCKRELL, believed to be a Memphis resident, and . > 
one JAMES CAR-ISLE, believed to be of Birmingham. According ?

■ 227- Bureau - \ - ? - ■1^- Memphis (44-1987)
:2 - Birrnnggaim \ / ' . ■ z ' , ' ,
HAStbsg 
(6)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BH44-1740

to HANES* conjectures,- BLOW and the; others were obtaining 
these weapons through Pascagoula, Mississippi, implying 

. ■ • that they -^re from out of7ti© country* . ■ •
\ - • Aside m tM aboye, TAYLOR stated that duriig ' / - 

his conversation with HANES, -that'"indlVidU&l had mentioned ; /
that whhle he was employed by HAY, he had tied a motion 
in Memphis to■ observe thephysicalevidence, and noted 
that, one rifle slug, Which had been obtained foom the body, 

. of the victm* was notmrtilated to such an extent that- - ■
it could ndt be identified by laboratory-examination, -
although he had been informed that only partial fragments

- oi the fataV bue* w^« Wcoveed w^
. positive -identifcattopn,.V

As started above, AUSA TAYLOR did not consider 
Information iurnihed by HANES to be oi m but stathd ’that due to HANES* proclivity ior pubic^^^ 
he did not desire to be placed in the polt-on of tot- ; 
havixg passed on to authorities any in-formation furnithewi ,
by HANES. He suggested thatChe Bureau may consider - l 

■ inarming the Alcohol, Tobacco ^d Firearms Div^oon /— - ; ;
.the. Treasury .Department of information relatihg, to instant- 
tI•ansp:>I‘tati>n of weapons on l:he part of RAY, BWW and 

xothers. • - <
, ' The Bureau is ' tomtit with the tac. (tot HANES. ;

is very closel.y ailW with the UKA -and previous information . > 
* has been furni8hed to tie'Bureau that he received a sum

of $12,5(0 as an attorney for Klan aemibsrs charged in North. 
Cardiia,, and also met with UKAoff icial's recently in :

■ ■ J Tuscaloosa, Alabama. < ; 7 . ■ \

■ ■ < a file review of this-mater 'fails/to reflect any­
. .jefeerrence of indivddnals mentioned.by HANES. <

/ ' REQUEST OF BUREAU:

- 7 Bijmanhamm does not inend # contact: HANES or
otherwise institute further iivesti^tobn in this mater /
UACB. The Bureau is requested to advise'BMinham wtether^
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themeagerinforMtionfurnishedby HANES regarding: 
tas&nt transportation of weapons; on’th®’part of those 
named by him should be given to the Alcohol,* Tobacco &

••.Firearms Division. <■ V ' -'* <- ■; •' ■'
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• Mr. Deloach

A. Rosen

WRKIN

w
as

Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr.

DeLoach 
Rosea 
Kelley 
McGowan 
McDonough 
Bishop

.This js the case Involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. ■

The MemPis Office has advised that Tennessee Assistant 
DStric:Atiorney General J. Clyde Mason informed that in . 
recent conversation with one of James Erl Ray's attorneys 
Richard J. Ryan, it was determined that Ryan intends to appeal * 
th^Vma^er to the Tennessee Supreme Court. Ryan has until 
10-13^f j to perfect his appeal to that court and Ryan has indi- 
cat^ he intends to meet that deadline, Janos'Raal Ray, the 
subrc: ^^MW case, is presen Uy incarcerated in the Tann?esea 
S^a^ P^5*it^ntiniy,, Kashvillo, T?nn?see^?, based on his plea of 
guilty of mardor charges on 3-10-69, for which he received a 
99 year sentences. ,

___  . .....The 1^3 is for «w appeal is that under Tennessee la® 
Sheha.J^g1 d!ts boior? ruing on a motion for a naw trial, the defcndant is autUi^rrlC8^y granted a new trial on the basis that' 
only the tr^ai judge would have been aware of errors ia the 
S?1™ trS and the ^-te^Umt should, therefore, be entitled '
to r^ow maI* Th? State contends that this Haw does not apply ' 
in th? Roy case since Roy was sentenced on a plea of guilty pnd - 
was nevar trad. Th? defense contends that a latter written by Roy 
te th? late Judge Prestea Bittle, who died of a heart attack 
?°.VT1 weeks after th? sentencing of Roy, comstiteted a motion for 
a now trial ano since Judge BUUo died without mt»g on this 
majw w in ent^ to a now trial. Mr. Mason further stated 
UiatRyaw tedicated te hin that if Ray is unsuccessful before th? - 
Tenn?ssaa Supreme Court, thoy will thon attempt to seek reMtf •
through sono other avenue of appeal. . • •

ACTION:

For iH:0?maUoa. 
foioowcdL This will continue to be closely

EJH:Jqv
(7)
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TO

FROM

• SUBJECT:

1962 COLON ^
GEn*. K0.WO». 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

Mr. Mohr

C. L. Trotter

JAMES EARL, RAY 
IDENTIFICATION MATTER

Tolson ,_. 
DeLoa#?-

Gale___________ 
Rasea -,■.■■■ 
Sullivan J_J£a 
Tavel -yffiiJ 
TiowrKX^" 
Tele, Room Ci— 
Hornes —.. 
Gandy ——.

DAT-E: 9-2-69

’ „ , „ 0? 3-10“69 Ray, who had been charged with the murder of
Martin Luther King, plead guilty in Tennessee State Court and was sentenced to

• 99 years in the Tennessee State Prison at Nashville. In addition, he still has 
13 years to serve in Missouri. The judge who sentenced Ray was W. Preston 
Battle, Criminal Court, Memphis;, Tennessee. Battle is dead, the victim of 
a heari attack in his chamber’s on 3-31-69. On 4-7-69 Ray filed a motion for a 
neW^a1 in Memphis and on 5-2(J-69 Judge Arthur Faquin dismissed this. On 
6-l6-69 a "prayer for appeal" was denied by Judge Faquin. On 6-25-69 Ray 
appealed to the Tennessee State Court of Criminal Appeals for a court review 
of record and tais was dented on 7-15-69. There are no court-imposed 
reshcchons on discussing the evidence in this case.

Some very excellent latent fingerprint ideotificattoo techmques 
employed in this case resulted in Rays identification by the Burens 
Identification Division.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the attached interesting identification be approved for 
J classroom and speech use.

Enc.

' 1 - Mr.
. 1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

DeLoach 
Bishop 
Rosen

6“

i CLT:cay c^f 
; ' .(5) • ■

4*’

SEE ADDENDUM OF GENERALTNVESTIGATPEE DR-WON 
PAGE2...

SEE ADDUNDUM OF CRImE RECORDS DIVISOON '
• • PAGE 3..; •
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Addendum general investigate division 9/3/69 jgk:cs

Although Ray's appeal in Tennessee State Court was denied by the 
I court on 7/15/69, the State Prosecuting Attorney previously advised that 
Ray can continue his appeals by filing petitions for Writs of Habeas Corpus 
in State Court and if these are unsuccessful, he can do the same in Federal 
Court. The.prosecutmg attorney anHchatLeA that Ray will avail himself 
of such remedies, although there is no current indication as to when he will 
do so. '

Iln light of this, it is not felt desirableffor the Bureau to comment 
beyond that which is a matter of public record, that is, what has been 
publicly testified to iln open court. . .

ADDENDUM CRIME RECORDS DIVISION 9-4-659 TEB:hak

' Every convicted person has the priviiege of fiing a Writ
of Habeas Corpus while a prisoner. If we alllow the possibility of Ray
doing SO to prevent us from-getting out to the public the story of the excellent
work done by the FBI iln this case, it will never be possible to get it out so y , p g
long as Ray is serving his Iffe sentence, if the feelmgs of the General 
Investigative Division are foHowed. In additfon, it should be born iln mind 
that ihedanger of prijudicing a case by publicity only applies prior jo. and 
durjngRheacKLad3riad of thecase.~ PuCT^^^ prejudice a case in the

/ appeals stage since this sage is concerned only wiih'mattirs of law rather "than 
/ -fait" ------------------ ~----- ----------------------------------------------------^r-^-----

The FBI has'^ohehn outstanding job in this Case and we should 
now start lettmg the public kaony this job through items like the attached, 
through articees, and through cooperatmg with a good author like Jim Bishop, 
who has been commissioned by Reader's Digest to prepare a comprehensive 
book on thils case

914
ow
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JAMES EARL RAY ' 
INTERESTED IDENTIFICATION

Martin Luther King, Jr., was killed on April 4, 1968, while 
standing on a balcony of the Lorrame Hotel in Memphis, Tennessee. The 
unknown killer made good his getaway, but in so doing, left behind evidence 
that would eventually help lead to his identification, apprehension and imprisonment. 
Items left behind were a .30-06 Remington rifle with attached Redfield telescopic 
sight, binoculars, and a blue zipper bag containing clotting and personal 
articles. T'hese items were found in the vicinity of a rooming house across 
from the Lorraine Hotel. Investigatinn determined that subject had rented a 
room at the roornmghouse using the name John Willard, and it was from the . 
bathroom in this establishment that the fatal shot was fired. The rifle and other 
evidence was delivered to th.e FBI Laboratory and Identification Divisoon by a 
Special Agent of the Memphis Division.

Several latent prints of value. wer*e developed on the items 
submiteed. Two of these latent prints, one on the rifle and one on the 
binoculars were found to have been made by the same finger and the position 
of these prints, as well as the shape and slope of the ridges, indicaeed the 
prints were probably from the left thumb.

Thorough investigation developed considerate information 
relative to the murderer. The rifle had been purchased in Birmingham by 
an individual using the name Harvey Lovmeyer; the white Mustang believed to be the getaway car was registered to an Eric Starve Galt who had spent 
We night preceednng the murder at the Rebel Motel in Memphis. Galt was 
further traced to a rooming house in Atlanta where additional evidence was 
recovered, lncluding a map of Mexico. A latent fingerprint developed thereon 
was identified with the latent prints on the rifle and binoculars. This identi­
fication enabled the FBI fingerprint experts to say that this print:, in addition to probably being from the left thumb, was an ulnar loop of 12 ridge counts.

_, „ . The latent prints developed on the rifle, binoculars, the map,
and other evidence had been compared during the eleven days following the 
murder with approxim^ty 400 suspects, had been searched through all - 
secttons of toe FBI's single fingerprint file and compared with all outstanding 
FBI identification or>ders.>
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* Based On the PfemSe that the latent fingerprint recover
from the rifle, binoculars and map of Mexico was probably from the left 
thumband,®8 an ulnar ^ of 12' ™«e counts, a review of the fingerprint 
records of the 53,000 fugitives on file was undertaken and. it was found that 
approximately 1900 of these fugitives had ulnar loops of 10 - 14 ridge counts 
in the Hen thumb. Comparisons were started and on April 19, 1968, 15 days 
fJ*! "‘me’ thelatent fingerprnite were identified with the fingerprint 
of James Earley, an escapee from the Mussos State Penitentiary where he 
had been servmg time for robbery.

The fingerprint identifications with James Earl Ray triggered an 
intensive man hunt involving law enforcement officers and investigative ' 
personnel, not only in the United States, but also Mexico Canada, England, 
and other countries. '

The possibility that Ray himself might have been kilted was 
not Overteoked and all unknown deceased fingerprint cards -received by the 
FBI we1;® deferred to the Latent Fingerprint Section for comparison. One 
case of this type concerned a body found buried on the beach at Acapulco, 
Mexico. Fingerprints taken by local authorities .from this body were examined 
in the patent Fingerprint Section but, because of the condiflon of the body, 
WereAiiO value’ ?n exam?** from the FBI's Latent Fingerprint Section 
flew to Mexico and on examining the-flesh of the fingers was able to determine 
that the body was not that of James Earl Ray. .

f . Another* phase of the investigation led to Canada., and there,
following an exhaustive search of passport applicattens, it was determined • 
that Ray had obtained a passport under the name of Ramon George Sneyd and 
had taken an airplane flight to London.

. Copies of the FBI Identificatoon Order prepared following Ray's
identHicatten by latent prints were immediately furnished to Scotland Yard and 
on June 8, 1969, while attempting to board a flight for Brussels, Belgium, 
Ray was arrested at London Airport. ’

_ Ray was subsequently ordered extradited to .Memphis, Tennessee, 
to stand trial for murder and to Missouri as an escaped felon. On March 10; 
1969, Ray plead guilty to King's murder and was sentenced to 99 years in the 

. Tennessee State Penitentiary. . ■ •
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